
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

February 4, 2015 
 
 

Via Electronic Filing 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
 
 
RE: Docket No. UW 162 – In the Matter of CROOKED RIVER RANCH 
WATER COMPANY, Request for a General Rate Revision  
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is the Public 
Utility Commission Staff’s Direct Testimony. 
 
 
 
/s/ Mark Brown 
Mark Brown 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-8287 
Email: mark.brown@state.or.us 
 
c:  UW 162 Service List (parties) 
 

Public Utility Commission 
3930 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE 

Salem, OR 97302 
Mailing Address:  PO Box 1088 

Salem, OR 97308-1088 
Consumer Services 

1-800-522-2404 
Local:  (503) 378-6600 

Administrative Services 
(503) 373-7394 

 

Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 
  



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 
 

UW 162 
 
 
 

STAFF TESTIMONY  
OF 

CELESTE HARI 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of  
CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER COMPANY, 

Request for a General Rate Revision.  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

February 4, 2015 



 
 CASE:  UW 162 

 WITNESS:  CELESTE HARI 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 100 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony  
In Support of  

The Stipulation 
 
 
 
 
 

February 4, 2015



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS 1 

ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Celeste Hari.  I am a Utility Analyst in the Telecommunications and 3 

Water Division of the Utility Program for the Public Utility Commission 4 

(Commission).  My business address is 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE, 5 

Salem, Oregon, 97302. 6 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR WORK EXPERIENCE AT THE OREGON 7 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 8 

A.  Please see my Witness Qualification Statement in Staff Exhibit 102. 9 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF STAFF'S TESTIMONY? 10 

A. The purpose of Staff's testimony is to introduce and support the stipulation 11 

agreed to by the parties in Docket UW 162 (the Stipulation). 12 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN DOCKET UW 162? 13 

A. The parties are Crooked River Ranch Water Company (CRRWC or the 14 

Company), Commission Staff (Staff), and Interveners Barbara Oakley, Calvin 15 

Walter (Interveners), collectively referred to as the "Parties."  16 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE AN EXHIBIT FOR THIS DOCKET? 17 

A. Yes. I prepared Exhibit Staff/101 and Staff/102, organized as follows: 18 

 Revenue Requirement   Staff/101, Hari/1 19 
 Staff Adjustment Summary   Staff/101, Hari/2 20 
 Capital Structure   Staff/101, Hari/3 21 
 Stipulated Rates and Impacts  Staff/101, Hari/4-6 22 
 USDA Requirement Letter  Staff/101, Hari/7-23 23 
 Plant and Depreciation  Staff/101, Hari/24-28 24 
 Witness Qualification Statement  Staff/102, Hari/1 25 
 
 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/2 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 1 

A. My testimony is organized as follows: 2 

Issue 1, Staff Summary Recommendation ......................................................... 2 3 
Issue 2, CRRWC Description and Regulatory History ....................................... 2 4 
Issue 3, CRRWC's Application for a General Rate Increase.............................. 3 5 
Issue 4, Staff Analysis of CRRWC's Infrastructure Project ................................ 7 6 
Issue 5, Staff Analysis of CRRWC's Project Funding ...................................... 10 7 
Issue 6, Staff Review of CRRWC's Filing ........................................................ 15 8 
Issue 7, Staff Analysis of CRRWC's Utility Plant .............................................. 26 9 
Issue 8, Rate Spread and Rate Design ............................................................ 28 10 
Issue 9, The Stipulation ................................................................................... 33 11 

ISSUE 1, STAFF SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 12 

Q. BRIEFLY SUMMARIZE STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION. 13 

A. Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the stipulation agreed to by the 14 

Parties in UW 162.  The Parties stipulated to a revenue requirement of $858,976, 15 

rates as outlined in Attachment A to the Stipulation, and CRRWC's tariffs as 16 

shown in Attachment B to the Stipulation.  Table 1 shows the revenue 17 

requirement details. 18 

 Table 1 – Revenue Requirement Details 19 
 

  CRRWC Test Year CRRWC Stipulated 
  As Filed Proposed Amounts 
Revenues 666,290 928,382 858,976 
Operating Expenses 654,335 857,669 715,746 
Total Deductions 747,449 925225 856,164 
Net Income (82,159) 3,153 2,811 

 
ISSUE 2, CRRWC DESCRIPTION AND REGULATORY HISTORY 20 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CRRWC. 21 

A. CRRWC is a nonprofit, mutual benefit corporation with members.  CRRWC 22 

provides water service to approximately 1,505 members at Crooked River 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/3 

Ranch (CRR), Oregon.  CRR is an unincorporated private resort community in 1 

southern Jefferson County with a small portion of the ranch in north Deschutes 2 

County.  The 12,000-acre ranch has a population of approximately 5,000 and is 3 

located between the Deschutes River and the Crooked River near the south 4 

end of Lake Billy Chinook.  It is west of U.S. Route 97 between Culver and 5 

Terrebonne. 6 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CRRWC'S REGULATORY HISTORY. 7 

A. CRRWC is a rate and service regulated Company.  CRRWC became regulated 8 

by the Public Utility Commission (Commission) pursuant to Commission  9 

 Order No. 11-060 entered in Dockets WJ8, UW 120, UI 281, UI 282, and  10 

 UCR 100 on February 18, 2011.  CRRWC’s last general rate case was 11 

approved by the Commission in Order No. 12-428 in Docket UW 149. 12 

ISSUE 3, CRRWC'S APPLICATION FOR A GENERAL RATE INCREASE  13 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CRRWC’S CURRENT APPLICATION FOR A 14 

GENERAL RATE INCREASE. 15 

A. CRRWC filed an application for a rate increase on October 17, 2014, using a 16 

January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2013, test year.  CRRWC proposed an overall 17 

increase of 39.55 percent or a $263,092 increase over test period revenues of 18 

$665,290, resulting in an annual revenue requirement of $928,382.  The 19 

Company proposed a total rate base of $636,895 with a zero percent rate of 20 

return. 21 

 

 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Unincorporated_community
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jefferson_County,_Oregon
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deschutes_County,_Oregon
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deschutes_County,_Oregon
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deschutes_River_(Oregon)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crooked_River_(Oregon)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lake_Billy_Chinook
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/U.S._Route_97_in_Oregon
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Culver,_Oregon
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Terrebonne,_Oregon


Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/4 

Q. WHAT REASONS DID THE COMPANY GIVE FOR SEEKING A RATE 1 

INCREASE? 2 

A. CRRWC stated in its application: 3 

The utility is seeking this change in rates because of general 4 

rising cost of operation.  The remainder of the rate increase is 5 

to support a loan granted by the USDA for an infrastructure 6 

improvement project. 7 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CRRWC’S PROPOSED COST OF CAPITAL AS STATED 8 

IN ITS APPLICATION. 9 

A. According to CRRWC’s application, its current capital structure consists of total 10 

debt of $462,494 and total equity of $27,316.  CRRWC proposed to recover 11 

interest expense as an operating expense rather than through a return on rate 12 

base.  As a nonprofit corporation, CRRWC requested a zero percent return on 13 

equity.  As a result of these factors, CRRWC requested a zero percent return on 14 

rate base in its application.1  15 

Q. WHAT ARE CRRWC'S CURRENT RATES? 16 

A. CRRWC currently provides water to its members for the following member 17 

classifications: water haulers, temporary community events, residential, and 18 

commercial members (including multi-unit dwelling members and the Crooked 19 

River Ranch Homeowners Association (HOA)).  Although the community has a 20 

1 The application states: “After deducting operating expenses, the projected revenues will produce a 
0 percent return on rate base of $636,895.” 

 

 

                                            



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/5 

golf course, CRRWC does not provide irrigation water to the golf course.  The 1 

current customer classes and rates are shown in Table 2: 2 

 Table 2 – CRRWC's Current Rates Per Month 3 
 

CURRENT BASE RATE COMMODITY RATE 
 
Residential/Commercial 

 
$23.00 per meter 

$0.83 per 100 cf /first 6,000  
$0.93 per 100 cf /6,001 + 

 
Temporary Community Event 

 
No Base Rate 

 
$0.93per 100 cf 

 
Water Haulers 

 
No Base Rate 

 
       $0.93 per 100 cf 

 
  CRRWC currently charges residential and commercial members for water 4 

service at a monthly base rate of $23.00, with no water usage allowance 5 

included.  The commodity rate is a two-tiered rate design with Tier 1 at $0.83 6 

per 100 cubic feet (cf) of usage up to 6,000 cf, and Tier 2 at $0.93 per 100 cf 7 

used above 6,000 cf.  According to CRRWC, the current average annual 8 

monthly bill is $34.62, based on an average monthly usage of 1,400 cf. 9 

 Temporary community events and water haulers are charged only the 10 

commodity rate. 11 

Q. WHAT RATES DOES CRRWC'S PROPOSED IN ITS APPLICATION? 12 

A. CRRWC proposed the following rates and tariffs: 13 

 Table 3 – CRRWC's PROPOSED MONTHLY RATES 14 
 
 PROPOSED RATES BASE RATES COMMODITY RATES 

 
1 

 
Residential/Commercial 

 
       $34.50 per meter 

$0.97 per 100 cf/first 6,000  
$1.24 per 100 cf/6,001 + 

 
2 

 
Temporary Community Events 

 
No Base Rate 

 
$1.24 per 100 cf 

 
3 

 
Water Haulers 

 
No Base Rate 

 
$1.24 per 100 cf 

  
  

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/6 

CRRWC’s proposed tariffs include: 1 

• A residential/commercial base rate of $34.50 and commodity rates: Tier 1 2 

at $0.97 per 100 cf of water use up to 6,000 cf, and Tier 2 at $1.24 per 3 

100 cf for use above 6,000 cf.   4 

• A temporary community events water service rate of $1.24 per 100 cf of 5 

water use, with no base rate. 6 

• A water haulers service rate of $1.24 per 100 cf of water use, with no base 7 

rate. 8 

• A cross connection control program and backflow prevention device 9 

service tariff, no changes. 10 

• An updated miscellaneous service fee tariff.   11 

• CRRWC's updated rules and regulations. 12 

Q. WHAT PROCEDURAL ACTIONS HAVE TAKEN PLACE SINCE CRRWC 13 

FILED ITS APPLICATION FOR A RATE INCREASE? 14 

A. The following procedural actions have taken place since CRRWC filed its current 15 

general rate case: 16 

 1. An open house and prehearing conference were held on November 17, 2014, 17 

in Crooked River Ranch, Oregon; and 18 

 2. A settlement conference was held in Crooked River Ranch, Oregon, on 19 

January 15, 2015.   20 

 

 

 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/7 

Q. WHAT WAS THE RESULT OF THE SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE? 1 

A. The Parties reached a settlement of all issues in the case.  Two of the Parties – 2 

CRRWC and Staff, agreed to support the Stipulation.  The other two Parties – 3 

Barbara Oakley and Calvin Walter, agreed not to oppose the Stipulation. 4 

ISSUE 4, STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF CRRWC'S CAPITAL PROJECT 5 

Q. HAS STAFF REVIEWED THE PROJECT? 6 

A. Yes.  Staff has reviewed the details of the Project as provided in the 7 

engineering report compiled by WH Pacific, the engineering consulting firm 8 

hired to provide a detailed engineering analysis.  9 

Q. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE CRRWC’S CURRENT WATER SYSTEM. 10 

A.  CRRWC’s current water system includes two groundwater supply wells, two 11 

above ground reservoirs for storage, and 43 miles of underground distribution 12 

lines ranging in size from 2-inches through 12-inches in diameter. 13 

Q. WHY IS THE PROJECT NECESSARY TO THE CROOKED RIVER WATER 14 

SYSTEM? 15 

A. The Project will upgrade the water system’s infrastructure, which is necessary 16 

to address significant system deficiencies in CRRWC’s system.  These 17 

deficiencies are identified in the WH Pacific Engineering Report submitted to 18 

the USDA in January 2014.  19 

Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY AND DISCUSS THE WATER SYSTEM DEFICIENCIES. 20 

A. CRRWC’s current water system deficiencies include: 21 

Pressure – Currently, the system produces pressure levels varying from 20 22 

pounds per square inch (psi) to 60 psi.  The current reservoirs do not hold 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/8 

enough water to produce the necessary pressure in the water system when the 1 

water levels drop due to use and hydraulic losses within the distribution system.  2 

The water pressure to members becomes critical during peak demand.  At peak 3 

hour on peak day demands, the 70 foot reservoir water level has dropped to 45 4 

feet, which is inadequate pressure to all members. Inadequate pressure 5 

represents a potential health hazard to the members.  Low pressure can 6 

introduce bacteria into the water system that may make members sick.  This 7 

type of back pressure can also contaminate an existing well. 8 

Storage and Capacity— Much of the existing main reservoir’s 700,000 gallon 9 

tank is below the 20 psi level.  This is considered dead storage.  The current 10 

configuration requires the standpipe storage to be kept at near full condition at 11 

all times, which requires constant and expensive pumping.  Based on the 12 

recommended capacity calculations for the current service area, the existing 13 

system is deficient in storage and does not provide sufficient water storage for 14 

fire suppression 15 

Removal of Well No. 2—Well No. 2 originally produced 800 gallons per minute 16 

(gpm) but has dropped production to 500 gpm.  This well was constructed in 17 

the 1970’s and is of unknown construction.  The integrity of the well is 18 

questionable.  Repeated testing results for Well No. 2 have exceeded the 19 

Maximum Contaminate Level (MCL) for coliform bacteria.  CRRWC has 20 

removed the well from service except for emergency use, such as fire 21 

suppression.   22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/9 

CRRWC has requested and received approval to transfer Well No. 2’s water 1 

right to another location.  This will allow CRRWC to drill a new well (Well No. 3) 2 

near Crater Loop Road.  3 

Q. HAS CROOKED RIVER EXPLORED OTHER OPTIONS TO CORRECT THE 4 

DEFICIENCIES IN THE CURRENT WATER SYSTEM? 5 

A. Yes.  CCR and WH Pacific went through a public process that spanned 20 6 

months and included multiple public meetings, as well as solicitation of public 7 

input.  Other options included installing pumping booster stations; however, 8 

booster stations are considered to be more expensive overall due to pump and 9 

maintenance costs.  10 

 CRRWC has repeatedly attempted to correct the water quality issues in Well 11 

No. 2 by treating the water.  However, these attempts have proven 12 

unsuccessful.  Every time the well’s test results violated the MCL, CRRWC fell 13 

into a test-retest-treat-retest cycle until the contamination was resolved.  14 

Subsequent to filing this application, CRRWC has been unable to bring the 15 

water quality into compliance with EPA’s drinking water standards; thus, Well 16 

No. 2 has been removed from domestic service, making a new well a priority.  17 

Q WHAT OPTION IS PROPOSED TO RESOLVE CRRWC’S WATER SYSTEM 18 

DEFICIENCIES? 19 

A. CRRWC proposes the Project, an estimated $5.8 million improvement project 20 

that will incorporate much of the existing system; replace the 700,000 gallon 21 

reservoir with a 1 million gallon elevated reservoir (tower) at a higher hydraulic 22 

grade line (HGL) that will be 45 feet taller than the current reservoir.   23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/10 

The elevation and design of the reservoir is estimated to provide members with 1 

safe and adequate psi levels without expensive pumping.  The new tower 2 

provides additional storage for fire suppression and increases water gravity flow 3 

to resolve the current pressure problems in the distribution system.   4 

The additional 300,000 gallons of water storage, coupled with the ability to draw 5 

down the water storage levels further in the new tower due to higher HGL, 6 

increases fire suppression capacity.   7 

Q ARE THERE OTHER IMPROVEMENTS RELATED TO THE PROJECT? 8 

A. Yes.  The Project also includes construction of a detention/infiltration basin for 9 

the tower overflow/discharge, a new gravel access roadway, secure fencing, 10 

and demolition of the 700,000 gallon water storage reservoir.  The Project 11 

includes a drilling a new 1,200 gpm potable water well (Well No. 3) with 12 

installation of 8-inch underground water mains connecting the new well and the 13 

remaining existing well to the new storage reservoir tower.   14 

ISSUE 5, STAFF ANALYSIS OF CRRWC'S PROJECT FUNDING 15 

Q. HAS CRRWC RECEIVED APPROVAL FROM THE COMMISSION 16 

TO FUND THIS PROJECT? 17 

A. Yes.  CRRWC filed a financing application with the Commission on 18 

May 6, 2014, Docket No. UF 4287.   19 

  

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/11 

Q. HAS CRRWC ARRANGED FOR THE INTERIM FUNDING FOR THE 1 

PROJECT SINCE THE COMMISSION ISSUED ITS ORDER APPROVING 2 

CRRWC’S FINANCING APPLICATION? 3 

A. Yes.  CRRWC has secured a $400,000 bank line of credit for engineering 4 

design and preconstruction costs. 5 

Q. DID THE COMPANY CONSIDER ANY OTHER FORM OF FUNDING FOR 6 

THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO SELECTING THE USDA? 7 

A. Yes.  CRRWC considered the Oregon Health Authority’s Safe Drinking 8 

Water State Revolving Loan Fund (SDWSRLF).  CRRWC found that the 9 

terms of a loan from the SDWSRLF would not be as favorable as the terms 10 

of the USDA loan.  For example, the loan term for the SDWSRLF would 11 

have been for 25 years compared to the USDA term of 40 years.  12 

CRRWC’s goal was to keep water rates as low as possible.  CRRWC 13 

desired to spread the large loan over a longer term resulting in lower loan 14 

payments.  The UDSA funding also includes $1.5 million in grant funds, 15 

which the SDWSRLF would not have included.  The benefit of the grant 16 

funds is lower project costs resulting in lower rates.  A loan from the 17 

SDWSRLF would have resulted in higher rates for members for the same 18 

project. 19 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE TERMS OF THE USDA LOAN. 20 

A. The actual loan from the USDA is for $4.3 million amortized over 40 years.  21 

The USDA will provide an additional grant in the amount of $1.5 million after 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/12 

the $4.3 million project loan has been depleted.  The total for the entire 1 

project is estimated at $5.8 million.  2 

Q. ARE THERE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS CRRWC MUST MEET TO 3 

RECEIVE THE USDA LOAN AND GRANT? 4 

A. Yes, there are several conditions that CRRWC must meet before the USDA 5 

will fund the loan.  The complete list of conditions is spelled out in the letter 6 

from the USDA found in Exhibit Staff/101, Hari/7.  Briefly, the financial 7 

conditions pertinent to this rate case include: 8 

 1. The establishment of an annual short term asset replacement account in 9 

the amount of $23,042 that must be deposited annually for the life of the 10 

loan; 11 

 2. A principle and interest loan payment of $193,629 to be amortized over 12 

40 years at an interest rate of 3.25 percent; 13 

 3. The establishment of a reserve account in the amount of one annual 14 

payment, or $193,629; 15 

 4. Proof of adequate customer rates to produce revenues to cover all 16 

expenses.  The USDA has agreed that a Commission final order 17 

approving this stipulation will provide acceptable proof; and 18 

 5. CRRWC must provide progressive financing on its own up to the time the 19 

loan is funded; thus CRRWC’s line of credit and interim construction loan.  20 

There are other conditions required by the USDA that are not elements of 21 

this rate case. 22 

 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/13 

Q. CRRWC HAS ASKED FOR THAT THIS RATE CASE BE EXPIDITED.  ARE 1 

THERE CRITICAL TIMING ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH THE USDA LOAN 2 

OR THE PROJECT? 3 

A. Yes, the Company’s ability to complete the Project by the desired date of 4 

October 2016, is entirely dependent upon receipt of a Commission order 5 

approving the stipulation in the first week of March 2015.  6 

CRRWC must provide the USDA with proof that rates are sufficient to 7 

support the loan and CRRWC’s expenses before CRRWC can send out 8 

Request for Proposals (RFPs) for construction bids.   9 

Although CRRWC requests that the rates are not effective on the issue date 10 

of the final order, the final order must be issued as early in March 2015, as 11 

possible.  This is important because CRRWC’s engineer cannot submit the 12 

RFPs to the USDA for approval until the rates have been approved.  If 13 

CRRWC can send out its RFPs to contractors in March 2015, construction 14 

can begin on or before June 2015.  If the RFPs do not go out in in early 15 

March 2015, actual construction will most likely be postponed another year 16 

since construction is not possible during the winter months. 17 

Construction during the 2015 construction season is in the public interest.  18 

The new well is a priority since Well No. 2 is now out of service.  A delay in 19 

construction can put the members’ water supply at risk due to the pressure 20 

problems, potential contamination, and lack of fire suppression. 21 

 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/14 

Q. WHAT ARE THE PROGRESSIVE FINANCING STEPS THE COMPANY 1 

WILL TAKE UNTIL THE USDA FUNDS THE LOAN? 2 

A. The Company has taken out a line of credit and will continue to fund the pre-3 

construction and construction phase of the Project by short-term loans until 4 

construction is completed and the USDA releases funds.   5 

The USDA funds will pay in full the total principle of the pre-construction line 6 

of credit and both the principle and interest on the interim construction loan.  7 

The USDA loan will pay off any outstanding balances on these earlier loans 8 

so they are no longer individual debts to CRRWC.   9 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF’S TREATMENT OF THE USDA LOAN AND 10 

GRANT TO FUND THE PROJECT. 11 

A. Staff has included only the loan payment costs associated with the $4.3 12 

million loan amount in rates.  Staff has agreed to include the annual cost of 13 

servicing that loan in the Company’s operating expenses in this case to 14 

satisfy the USDA regarding the Company’s ability to recover the costs of 15 

servicing the loan through rates.  The $1.5 million grant will represent a cost-16 

free source of funds to CRRWC and will not impose any additional costs on 17 

customers.  18 

 Normally, Staff allows construction work in progress (CWIP) in plant that will 19 

not be put into service for six to 12 months prior to it being used and useful; 20 

however, due to USDA loan requirements, Staff is recommending CWIP be 21 

allowed in plant 16 months prior to it being used and useful in these unique 22 

circumstances.   23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/15 

 The grant money for the Project will be accounted for as Contributions in Aid 1 

of Construction (CIAC).  2 

ISSUE 6, STAFF REVIEW OF CRRCW’S FILING 3 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF CRRWC’S APPLICATION. 4 

A. As a result of performing the analysis described below, it is reasonable to grant 5 

CRRWC an annual revenue increase of $193,686 resulting in total annual 6 

revenues of $858,976.  This represents an increase of 29.11 percent above the 7 

Company’s test year revenues, with a 0.06 percent rate of return on rate base 8 

of $4,972,098. 9 

Q. WHAT ISSUES DID STAFF INVESTIGATE? 10 

A. Staff’s investigation and analysis of CCRRW’s general rate filing included a 11 

comprehensive examination of the Company’s revenues, expenses, proposed 12 

adjustments, rate spread and rate design, rate base, capital improvements, 13 

cost of capital, quality of service, capacity, and customer concerns.  Specific 14 

issues included a thorough review of both the need for and financing of the 15 

Project as described in Issues 4 and 5.  As discussed earlier, the main driver of 16 

CRRWC’s proposed increase is the $5.8 million infrastructure project.  17 

   Staff investigated the Company’s cost of capital and reviewed the Company’s 18 

continuing need for a contingency fund as a nonprofit association. 19 

 Staff also made recommendations regarding the significant level of funds which 20 

would flow to CWRRC prior to the Project’s completion as a result of the time 21 

between the rate change resulting from this proceeding in May 2015, and both 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/16 

the completion of the Project in October 2016, and the first payment to the 1 

USDA in December 2017.   2 

 I will first address the specific issues described above and conclude this section 3 

of my testimony with a discussion of the major adjustments to both revenues 4 

and expenses I’m recommending be made to the Company’s filing. 5 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF CRRWC’S COST OF CAPITAL. 6 

A. Staff recommends a zero percent return on the cost of equity and a .06 percent 7 

cost on rate base to allow CRRWC to recover its cost of debt.  Staff updated 8 

CRRWC’s debt, which includes two vehicle loans and a small equipment loan.  9 

The cost of capital excludes the USDA loan as that cost is being reflected in the 10 

Company’s operating expenses to send a clear signal to the USDA regarding 11 

the Company’s ability to recover the cost of servicing the loan through rates.  12 

The calculation of the recommended cost of capital is shown Staff/101, Hari/3.  13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY A ZERO PERCENT RETURN ON EQUITY IS 14 

APPROPRIATE FOR CRRWC. 15 

A. CRRWC requested and Staff recommended a 0 percent return on equity.  16 

CRRWC is a nonprofit utility.  All members of CRRWC are members, and 17 

CRRWC is owned by the membership.  Nonprofit corporations are restricted from 18 

making a profit.  The members benefit from CRRWC's nonprofit status.   19 

In CRRWC’s UW 149 rate case, the Commission approved a zero percent 20 

return on rate base because; 1) CRRWC is nonprofit, and 2) CRRWC’s small 21 

debt was included as operating expenses; thus, no return on equity or debt was 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/17 

necessary.  See Order No. 12-428.  Nothing about the Company or its status as 1 

a nonprofit has changed since that time to require a return on equity. 2 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR CRRWC’S NEED FOR A 3 

CONTINGENCY FUND. 4 

A. In CRRWC’s previous rate case, UW 149, the Commission approved an annual 5 

$20,000 operating expense to provide CRRWC with a means to build a capital 6 

improvement fund called the Contingency Fund.  For clarification in this 7 

proceeding, Staff will refer to this fund as the “Regular Contingency Fund.”  This 8 

fund is important as a reserve account whereby CRRWC may accumulate 9 

revenue for future capital outlay.  Capital expenditures from this account are 10 

considered as Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) because the revenues 11 

collected were paid by the members.  CIAC is further discussed under Issue 6, 12 

Utility Plant. 13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN STAFF’S CONCERN REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF 14 

FUNDS COLLECTED BY CRRWC BY APPROVING RATES IN ADVANCE OF 15 

THE PROJECT BEING PLACED INTO SERVICE.  16 

A. Staff is concerned with the treatment of funds related to both depreciation 17 

expense and loan payments that the Company will be collecting prior to the 18 

Project actually being placed in service and payments to the USDA 19 

commencing. 20 

 If the Stipulation is adopted, rates would become effective in late May 2015.  21 

The Project will be placed in service in October 2016.  As a result, the 22 

Company will be collecting funds for the payment of depreciation expense  23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/18 

16 months in advance of actually incurring an ongoing level of depreciation 1 

expense.  Interest payments to the USDA will not begin until December 2016.  2 

As a result, the Company will be collecting funds for those payments 18 months 3 

prior to actual commencement of payments to the USDA. 4 

Q. HAS STAFF PROPOSED AN ADJUSTMENT RELATED TO THE 5 

TREATMENT OF THE FUNDS COLLECTED THROUGH DEPRECIATION 6 

EXPENSE AS A RESULT OF THIS TIMING ISSUE? 7 

A. Yes.  Staff calculated the funds made available to the Company due to this 8 

timing issue to be $98,573.  That amount is calculated by multiplying the annual 9 

depreciation expense of $73,930 by 16/12 to reflect the fact that collection will 10 

begin 16 months in advance of the actual incurrence of the ongoing expense.  11 

As can be seen in adjustment 20 on page 25 of my testimony, Staff 12 

recommends this $98,573 be earmarked and deposited into CRRWC’s Regular 13 

Contingency Fund.    14 

Q. HAS STAFF PROPOSED AN ADJUSTMENT RELATED TO THE 15 

TREATMENT OF THE FUNDS COLLECTED FOR PAYMENT OF THE USDA 16 

LOAN AS A RESULT OF THIS TIMING ISSUE? 17 

A. Yes.  Staff calculates the funds made available to the Company due to this 18 

timing issue to be $209,444.  That amount is calculated by multiplying the 19 

annual loan payment expense of $193,629 by 18/12 to reflect the fact that 20 

collection will begin 18 months in advance of the actual commencement of 21 

payments to the USDA.   22 

 Staff proposes that the $209,444 be distributed in the following manner: 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/19 

1. $193,629 will be deposited as required by the USDA into a separate one-time 1 

Annual Payment Reserve Account.  This reserve is required to meet the USDA 2 

requirements for the loan. 3 

2. $13,935 will be used to completely discharge the Line of Credit Interest Only 4 

Expense. 5 

3. $75,000 will be deposited in the Regular Contingency Account to take the place 6 

of the $15,000 annual expense to that account for the following five years2. 7 

Staff is recommending the $15,000 expense be suspended for at least five 8 

years at which time CRRWC may file a rate case at that time and request 9 

reinstatement of the expense. 10 

4. The remaining balance of $7,880 will be deposited to the Regular Contingency 11 

Account. 12 

 The capital expenditures purchased from the Contingency Fund will be 13 

considered as CIAC in future rate cases and will be disallowed in rate base as 14 

the costs have already been paid by the members. 15 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF'S ADJUSTMENTS TO CRRWC'S TEST 16 

PERIOD REVENUES. 17 

A. Staff’s proposed adjustments to CRRWC's test period revenues include removing 18 

$72,809 in cross connection and backflow pass through costs that should not be 19 

included in revenues.  The effect of Staff's adjustments to test period revenues 20 

and expenses reduced CRRWC's proposed revenue requirement of $928,382 to 21 

a revenue requirement of $858,976. 22 

2 Use of the Regular Contingency Account as a collection account for these revenues will increase 
the balance bringing it closer to meeting the optimal reserve recommended in UW 149. 

 

                                            



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/20 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF'S MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS TO CRRWC'S TEST 1 

PERIOD EXPENSES. 2 

A. A full summary of Staff's adjustments is shown in Staff/101, Hari/2.  Below are 3 

Staff's more significant adjustments.  4 

 1. Wages: CRRWC requested an annual expense of $208,853 with a $179,607 5 

test year expense.  After filing its general rate case, the CRRWC Board 6 

revised its wage and benefits for all employees which resulted in changes in 7 

both expenses.  The wage portion increased all wages by $.50 per hour and 8 

allowed cost-of-living adjustments for three years.   9 

  Staff considered this new action approved by the new Board in its analysis.  10 

The changes in wages are known and measurable changes.  Staff updated 11 

the employees’ wages and averaged the cost-of-living adjustments.  The 12 

result of Staff’s adjustment was an increase in the total wage expense of 13 

$12,667 over the Company’s proposed expense.  Staff recommended a total 14 

annual wage expense of $221,520. 15 

 2. Benefits: CRRWC requested $10,600 in employee benefits.  As discussed in 16 

the Wage explanation above, the Board approved changes to benefits as well 17 

as wages.  The new benefits increased wages and included a deposit of two 18 

percent of employees’ wages into an IRA account.  This resulted in a 19 

decrease in the benefit expenses.  Staff recommended a total annual 20 

employee benefits expense of $4,323. 21 

 3. Telecommunications: CRRWC requested an annual expense of $11,000 with 22 

a test year expense of $10,630.  Staff recommended a total annual 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/21 

telecommunication expense of $10,726, which reflects the actual amount 1 

reported in support data provided by CRRWC.   2 

 4. Purchased Power: CRRWC requested an annual expense of $80,200.  Staff 3 

recommended a Purchased Power expense of $74,292.  Staff’s 4 

recommendation is based on actual invoices plus a two percent adjustment 5 

for an anticipated rate increase. 6 

 5. Other Utilities: CRRWC requested an annual expense of $913.  Staff 7 

recommended an annual expense of $677 based on actual test year invoices.  8 

The supporting data did not support an increase. 9 

 6. Office Supplies and Postage: Staff’s adjustments were to move line items in 10 

or out of these accounts to more properly account for the verified items and 11 

disallow inappropriate items.  CRRWC had requested $5,134 in Office 12 

Supplies expense and $8,374 in Postage expense.  The end result is that 13 

Staff recommended $4,872 in Office Supplies expense and $8,817 in Postage 14 

expense.   15 

 7. O&M: CRRWC requested $2,323 in O&M expense.  Staff moved several 16 

verified items from other accounts into O&M to more properly account for 17 

them.  Staff recommended $7,290, which is higher than CRRWC requested 18 

O&M expense. 19 

 8. Repairs: CRRWC requested $28,070 in annual Repair expense with a test 20 

year of $24,616.  Staff removed $16,099 of Repair expenses, including 21 

moving expenses to more appropriate accounts, disallowing inappropriate line 22 

items, and removing all repairs stated for Well No. 2 because it is no longer in 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/22 

use.  Staff also removed a going-forward portion of expenses due to the fact 1 

that new materials and equipment installed with the Project will require fewer 2 

repairs.  Staff recommended a total annual Repairs expense of $11,971. 3 

 9. Contract Engineering: CRRWC requested $0 in annual Contract Engineering 4 

expense with a test year of $23,968.  Staff agrees with the Company’s 5 

request.  The engineering expenses in the test year are all related to the 6 

Project described in this rate case and, as such, the USDA loan will ultimately 7 

be paying this expense as well as the expenses related to the Project in the 8 

future. 9 

 10. Contract Accounting: CRRWC requested $6,800 in annual Accounting 10 

expense with a test year of $3,200.  Staff did not find sufficient support to 11 

increase the accounting expense.  Staff recommended an annual accounting 12 

expense of $3,200. 13 

 11. Legal Expense: CRRWC requested $8,604 in annual Legal expense with a 14 

test year expense of $8,805.  Staff adjusted out $871 of expenses related to 15 

the Project since those will be reimbursed by the USDA loan.  Staff 16 

recommended a total annual Legal expense of $7,733. 17 

 12. Testing Expense: CRRWC requested $4,914 in annual Testing expense.  18 

Staff used a three-year average of CRRWC’s future testing expenses due to 19 

the three-year cyclical testing requirements.  Staff recommended an annual 20 

testing expense of $3,737 21 

 13. Labor Expense: CRRWC requested $42,000 in annual Labor expense with a 22 

test year of $42,316.  Staff agreed with the Company.  CRRWC has a 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/23 

contract with Avion Water to supply all of its labor and equipment.  Avion 1 

water also holds the certification for CRRWC because its employees are not 2 

certified operators at this time.  As the employees become certified and with 3 

the new equipment being installed, Staff expects this contract amount to 4 

decrease by the time another rate application is filed. 5 

 14. Contract Meter Reading Expense: CRRWC requested $22,877 in annual 6 

meter reading expense with a test year expense of $22,744.  CRRWC 7 

contracts for meter reading service.  CRRWC states there are not enough 8 

CRRWC employees to read meters.  It is not an unusual circumstance for 9 

water utilities to contract meter reading services for a variety of reasons.  This 10 

rate is in-line with what other water utilities pay for this service for this size of 11 

the Company.  Staff found no support to increase this expense.  Staff 12 

recommended an annual contract meter reading expense of $22,744.   13 

 15. Contract-Other Expense: CRRWC requested $12,170 in annual Contract-14 

Other expense with a test year expense of $11,745.  CRRWC's contracts for 15 

office cleaning, security monitoring, locate services, and election monitoring 16 

service.  Staff adjusted for invoices that were not in the test year.  The 17 

Company provided supporting invoices for these expenses.  The unusual 18 

expense in this account is the election monitoring for Board elections.  This 19 

was put in place because of past problems with Board elections.  It is Staff’s 20 

belief that the monitoring service keeps the election free from abuse and 21 

brings members peace of mind.  Staff recommended an annual Contract-22 

Other expense of $11,668. 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/24 

 16. Rental of Equipment and Small Tools Expenses: CCRWC requested annual 1 

Equipment Rental and Small Tools expenses in these accounts of $125 and 2 

$3,112, respectively.  Test year expenses were the same as those requested.  3 

Staff adjusted the small tools to remove duplicate items, removed 4 

inappropriate items, and items not in the test year.  Staff recommended an 5 

annual Rental of Equipment expense of $125 and an annual Small Tools 6 

expense of $2,672.   7 

 17. Computer and Electronics Expense: CRRWC requested an annual 8 

Computers and Electronics expense of $25,263 with a test year of $27,638.  9 

Staff made several adjustments to this expense account.  Multi-year 10 

subscription services were divided into annual amounts and one-time 11 

expenses were eliminated.  Computer and Electronic expense include 12 

SCADA management, web hosting service, computer support, copier rental, 13 

internet, and leasing of electronic mailing equipment.  Staff recommended an 14 

annual Computer and Electronic expense of $24,872. 15 

 18. Transportation Expense: CRRWC requested an annual Transportation 16 

expense of $13,965 with a test year expense of $6,593.  CRRWC provided 17 

supporting data for replacing tires on Company vehicles.  Staff annualized 18 

this expense to $702.  CRRWC provided supporting documentation for 19 

gasoline for only eight of out of twelve months in the test year.  Staff averaged 20 

those eight months and allowed an additional expense of $4,727 for gas to 21 

complete a year’s worth of operation expense.  Staff recommended $12,022 22 

in annual Transportation expense. 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/25 

 19. Vehicle, General Liability, and Other Insurance Expense: CRRWC had 1 

individual policies for each of these insurances.  Upon renewal, the Company 2 

rolled all of the separate insurances into a single policy under general liability 3 

for less than the total of the test year individual coverages.  The new policy is 4 

$12,521.  The totals of the test year individual policies equaled $15,587.  The 5 

new policy provides the same or better coverage.  This change is reasonable 6 

and prudent.  Staff recommended an annual general liability insurance 7 

expense of $12,521.   8 

 20. Depreciation Expense: CRRWC requested a $23,042 annual payment 9 

expense for the life of the loan as replacement of short-term assets that are 10 

associated with the Project, included in operating expenses.  This is a 11 

requirement of the USDA.  The expense is for asset replacement and is 12 

similar to Staff’s Depreciation expense for wear and tear and future 13 

replacement of plant.  Staff removed $23,042 from Depreciation expense to 14 

eliminate double recovery.   15 

  Staff recommends that the revenue from Depreciation expense associated 16 

with the Project from June 2015, through October 2016, when the Project is 17 

estimated to be complete, or $98,573, be earmarked and deposited into 18 

CRRWC’s Regular Contingency Fund.  The alternative would be to disallow 19 

the Depreciation expense associated with the Project at this time, which 20 

would require CRRWC to file a second rate case to be effective in October 21 

2016.  Staff believed that earmarking to a capital improvement account and 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/26 

monitoring this revenue collected for the period of time that the associated 1 

plant is not used and useful, is the more reasonable option. 2 

 21. Cross Connection Control Program: CRRWC requested a $77,784 annual 3 

expense with a $90,674 test year expense for a ten year cross connection 4 

control device installation plan.  Staff disallowed $77,504 annual expense for 5 

the program because this program is a pass-through expense to the 6 

members.  Staff recommended a $280 annual expense to this account to 7 

allow for the annual recertification fee charged by the Drinking Water 8 

Program. 9 

ISSUE 7, STAFF ANALYSIS OF CRRWC'S UTILITY PLANT 10 

Q. DID STAFF ANALYZE AND ADJUST CRRWC’S PLANT? 11 

A. Yes.  Staff investigated CRRWC's utility plant accounts.  Of particular note is 12 

Staff’s CWIP adjustment explained, below. 13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT CWIP IS, AND WHY IT IS ALLOWED IN PLANT 14 

PRIOR TO IT BEING USED AND USEFUL. 15 

A. CWIP is a ratemaking treatment that is unique to water utility ratemaking that 16 

provides funding for capital improvements through rates.  It allows the 17 

Commission to allow future plant to be constructed to be recorded in utility plant 18 

and for investor-owned water utility to begin recovery prior to the plant being in 19 

service.   20 

 ORS 757.355(1) restricts public utilities from including plant in rates if it is not 21 

actually serving the members.  However, ORS 757.355(2) exempts water utilities 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/27 

from this restriction, allowing the Commission to include the cost of a specific 1 

capital improvement in rates as CWIP.  CWIP must be in the public interest and 2 

the additional water revenue it generates can only be used for the purpose of 3 

completing the capital improvement.   4 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN STAFF’S CWIP ADJUSTMENT TO CRRWC’S PLANT. 5 

A. Staff included $4.3 million dollars in plant as CWIP related to the Project funded 6 

by the USDA.  Although the period of time until this plant is in actual service is 7 

longer than Staff typically allows for CWIP, it is in the public interest to include 8 

the related CWIP in plant under these circumstances.  As described in Issue 4, 9 

Staff believes that the Project provides a necessary improvement to CRRWC’s 10 

infrastructure system.  As is also previously discussed, the USDA requires 11 

sufficient rates be secured before CRRWC can send out for construction RFPs.  12 

Inclusion of the plant in CWIP is critical to getting the Project completed in a 13 

timely manner. 14 

Q. WHAT OTHER ADJUSTMENTS DID STAFF MAKE TO CRRWC’S PLANT 15 

A. Staff’s other adjustments to plant are discussed below:  16 

 1. Updating CRRWC’s Plant  17 

Staff recorded CRRWC’s capital expenditures that have come into service 18 

since its last rate case; thus, bringing the Company’s plant and depreciation 19 

schedules up to date.   20 

 2. Capital Expenditure from Expenses to Plant 21 

Staff moved two vehicle payments that were included in expenses to the 22 

Plant Account, allowing a small recovery of the cost of debt on rate base. 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/28 

 3. Removal of CIAC 

CIAC is any item or amount of money, services, or property received by a 1 

utility that is provided at no cost to the utility.  It represents an addition or 2 

transfer to the capital of the utility, and is utilized to offset the acquisition, 3 

improvement, or construction costs of the utility’s property, facilities, or 4 

equipment used to provide utility services to the public. 5 

Oregon Administrative Rule 860-036-0756(3) specifically requires that CIAC 6 

not be included in the ratemaking process, but recorded on a separate CIAC 7 

plant and depreciation schedule.  Staff removed all CIAC to prevent any 8 

cost recovery for plant that was not paid for by CRRWC. 9 

ISSUE 8, RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN 10 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF’S RECOMMENDED REVENUE SPLIT 11 

BETWEEN THE BASE RATE AND THE COMMODITY RATE.  12 

A. Staff recommended a 74 percent allocation of revenue to the base rate and a 13 

26 percent allocation to the commodity rates.  This revenue split is in line with 14 

CRRWC’s actual fixed and variable expenses and reflects the high seasonality 15 

of customer usage, which occurs much more heavily in the summer months 16 

than in the winter.  The rate design allows CRRWC to recover sufficient 17 

revenues in the winter months to pay their expenses.   18 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF’S RECOMMENDED RATE DESIGN. 19 

A. Staff recommended keeping the current rate class structure composed of three 20 

customer classes: 1) Metered Members (Commercial and Residential),  21 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/29 

 2) Temporary Event, and 3) Water Haulers.  Staff also recommends the current 1 

practice of including no water usage in the base rate.  Staff recommends 2 

eliminating the current two-tiered commodity structure in favor of a single-tiered 3 

design wherein all members pay the same base and commodity rates.   4 

 1. METERED MEMBERS 5 

  Staff proposed a Metered Customer class that includes all residential, 6 

commercial, multi-family units, HOA irrigation, and nonprofit-multi-metered 7 

members.  This classification does not include water haulers and temporary 8 

community events.   9 

 2. TEMPORARY COMMUNITY EVENTS 10 

  Staff proposed a temporary community event tariff that includes only the 11 

consumption charge and no base rate. 12 

 3. WATER HAULERS 13 

  Staff proposed a water haulers tariff that includes only the consumption 14 

charge and no base rate. 15 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW STAFF DETERMINED THE APPROPRIATE RATE 16 

DESIGN. 17 

A. Staff's recommended rate design was crafted under the following principles: 18 

 1. Introducing a single-tiered commodity rate puts all members on the same 19 

level without penalizing any particular usage group; 20 

 2. All members are encouraged to conserve water because there is no water 21 

usage included with the base rate; and 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/30 

 3. Having a high ratio of base rate to variable rate reflects the high degree of 1 

seasonal usage and allows CRRWC to pay its expenses during the low 2 

usage winter months.  3 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW STAFF DETERMINED THE APPROPRIATE 4 

BASE RATES. 5 

A. The principle consideration in determining the appropriate base rate was 6 

ensuring that CRRWC would generate enough revenues during the low usage 7 

winter months to cover its expenses.    8 

 CRRWC’s actual expenses work out to be a split of 25 percent variable and 75 9 

percent fixed.  The 74 percent base rate and 26 percent commodity rate split is 10 

very close to CRRWC’s actual variable and fixed expense percentages.  This 11 

split will generate enough base rate revenue to cover fixed expenses during the 12 

low usage months.  Staff reviewed CRRWC's revenue requirement expenses 13 

and estimated the minimum amount of revenue necessary to meet CRRWC's 14 

fixed monthly expenses at $44,585.  The stipulated monthly base rate of $34.59 15 

per customer provides enough revenue to cover CRRWC’s fixed expense 16 

during the low usage winter months. 17 

 Generally, Staff employs the American Water Works Associations (AWWA) 18 

standard capacity factors3 to help determine base rates.  In most water 19 

companies, members pay a base rate equivalent to the size of the meter 20 

3 The AWWA capacity factors are based on the percentage relationship of the maximum rate of use 
to the average rate of use.  The capacity factors recognize the particular service requirements for 
total volume of water and peak rates of use.  This is especially important when the capacity of the 
water supply is limited.  However, CRRWC verified that there are no current constraints upon its 
water system. 

 

                                            



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/31 

necessary for their service.  Prior to regulation, CRRWC did not follow AWWA 1 

standards for installing meters.  As a result, not all meters currently installed are 2 

sized appropriately for the service required.  CRRWC informed Staff that the 3 

differential in meter sizes ranged from 3/4 by 5/8 inch to approximately  4 

 2-inches.   5 

 The Company believes that members would be inappropriately penalized for 6 

having a meter that is not sized in accordance with standard practice, which the 7 

customer did not request or possibly even know, was installed.  According to 8 

CRRWC, if various base rates were to be imposed based on current meter 9 

sizes, it is probable that members with unnecessary larger meters would 10 

request CRRWC install a smaller meter based on the justification that the meter 11 

was not originally properly sized.  The cost of replacement would fall on 12 

CRRWC.  13 

 In lieu of using the AWWA capacity factors, Staff recommends a single base 14 

rate for all meter sizes to assure fair and equitable rates.   15 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW STAFF DETERMINED THE COMMODITY 16 

RATE. 17 

A. The primary goal of Staff in proposing a single commodity rate is to implement 18 

a rate design that treats all members fairly and reasonably.  Staff designed the 19 

rates so the typical water user would not be significantly affected, but high-end 20 

users would still pay a higher bill for using a greater proportion of water.   21 

 CRRWC will not have a water capacity issue after the Project is completed.  It 22 

will not cost more to provide water to high-end users, so there is no strong 23 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/32 

economic justification for requiring an increasing two-tiered commodity rate.  1 

Staff analyzed several rate scenarios, and the single commodity rate selected 2 

provides the most reasonable rates for all members.  Staff proposed a single 3 

commodity rate of $1.09 per 100 cf of usage. 4 

Q. WERE THERE ANY UNUSUAL FACTORS THAT IMPACTED RATES? 5 

A.  Yes.  The Company used consumption data from 2013, to calculate its revenue 6 

requirement and rates.  In its analysis, Staff recalculated the consumption and 7 

found errors in the method the Company used to establish consumption.  Staff 8 

used its own recalculated consumption to set the commodity rate.  The 9 

adjustment provided lower annual consumption and removed obvious outlier 10 

data that indicated billing or meter reading errors.  Staff used the corrected data 11 

to calculate rates to ensure the revenue generated would meet the revenue 12 

requirement.   13 

 In addition, Staff used only water sales revenues to calculate water service 14 

rates.  This is because miscellaneous revenues from other sources of 15 

income should not be included when calculating rates.   16 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE IMPACT OF STAFF’S RATE DESIGN UPON 17 

MEMBERS. 18 

A. The impact of Staff’s recommended rates is shown in Staff/101, Hari/4-6.  As 19 

indicated in the exhibit, members will experience an increase in their monthly 20 

bill in the range of $11.59 to $27.59 per month, depending upon usage.   21 

  

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/33 

ISSUE 9, THE STIPULATION  1 

Q. WHAT POSITION HAVE THE PARTIES TAKEN REGARDING THE 2 

STIPULATION? 3 

A. Staff and CRRWC support the Stipulation and this testimony as shown in the 4 

Stipulation.  Interveners Calvin Walters and Barbara Oakley agreed not to 5 

oppose the Stipulation.  There are no other parties to the case. 6 

Q. WHAT ARE THE STIPULATED RATES? 7 

A. The Stipulation reflects a rate design allocating 74 percent of the revenue 8 

requirement to the base rate and 26 percent to the commodity rate.  Staff/101, 9 

Hari/4-6, shows the stipulated rates and rate design.  The stipulated rates are 10 

summarized in Table 4: 11 

 Table 4 –Stipulated Rates 12 
 

 
Customer Class 

Base Rate  
(per meter) 

Commodity Rate 
(per 100 cf) 

1 Residential/Commercial $34.59 $1.09 

2 Temporary Community Event n/a $1.09 

3 Water Haulers n/a $1.09 
 

Q. PLEASE STATE THE REMAINING COMPONENTS OF THE 13 

STIPULATION. 14 

A. The Stipulation reflects the following: 15 

 1. A Rate Base of $4,972,098. 16 

 2. An effective date of May 23, 2015. 17 

 3. A five-year suspension of the deposits to the Regular Contingency Fund 18 

expense  19 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/34 

 4. Depreciation expense associated with the Project or $98,573 collected from 1 

June, 2015 through October, 2016 will be deposited into the Company’s 2 

Regular Contingency Account. 3 

 5. The $290,444 of revenue collected as USDA loan payments by the early 4 

rate implementation would be distributed in the following manner: 5 

  a. A deposit of $193,629 will be made into an Annual Payment Reserve 6 

Account as required by the USDA. 7 

  b. $13,935 will be paid to completely discharge the Line of Credit Interest 8 

Only Expense. 9 

  c. $75,000 will be deposited in the Regular Contingency Account to take 10 

the place of the $15,000 annual expense for five years ending December 11 

2020. 12 

  d. The remaining balance of $7,880 will be deposited in the Regular 13 

Contingency Account to assist in reaching the optimum six-month 14 

reserve of operating expenses as recommended in UW 149.   15 

Q. WHAT WAS THE EFFECT OF THE STIPULATION ON THE REVENUE 16 

REQUIREMENT PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY? 17 

A. The stipulated changes decreased the Company’s proposed annual revenue 18 

requirement from a 39.55 percent increase over its test year revenues to a 19 

29.11 percent increase.  20 

 The stipulated revenue requirement increased CRRWC's proposed rate base of 21 

$636,896 to $4,972,098.  The increase in rate base is due to Staff’s 22 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/35 

adjustments to CRRWC’s plant, including CRRWC’s plant since its last rate 1 

case, the addition of CWIP, and removal of CIAC.   2 

Q. DID ANY CUSTOMER EXPRESS CONCERNS REGARDING THE RATE 3 

FILING? 4 

A. Yes.  Some members expressed a general concern about the rate increases.  5 

Staff is sensitive to these concerns and individually explained the reason for the 6 

increase.  Most members were satisfied that the increase was justified, but still 7 

did not like an increase.  CRRWC also contacted the members that expressed 8 

concern and answered their questions. 9 

 Some members were concerned about the aesthetic effect of the new reservoir 10 

tower, i.e., they did not want to be able to see the tower.  Visibility of the tower 11 

is unavoidable.  Currently, the existing reservoir is visible to customers.  There 12 

was some confusion by certain members who thought that two towers would be 13 

visible; however, the new tower will replace the old reservoir, which will be torn 14 

down.   15 

Q. DOES THE STIPULATION ADDRESS AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE NEW 16 

RATES? 17 

A. Yes.  The Stipulation reflects rates being effective for service rendered on and 18 

after May 23, 2015. 19 

Q. DOES THE STIPULATION CONTAIN ANY CONDITIONS? 20 

A. Yes.  The Stipulation requires CRRWC to comply with the following conditions 21 

C1. The Company will deposit a total $75,000 in the Regular Contingency  22 

 

 



Docket UW 162 Staff/100 
 Hari/36 

  Account to take the place of the suspended $15,000 annual expense for five  1 

   years ending December 2020. 2 

 C2. The Company will deposit a total of $7,880 in the Regular Contingency 3 

Account to assist in reaching the optimum six-month reserve of operating 4 

expenses as recommended in UW 149.   5 

 C3. The Company will deposit of $193,629 into an Annual Payment Reserve 6 

Account as required by the USDA. 7 

 C4. The Company will pay $13,935 to completely discharge the Line of Credit 8 

Interest Only Expense. 9 

 C5. The Company will deposit a total $98,573 of its revenue collected from 10 

Depreciation expense collected between June 2015, and October 2016, 11 

into its Regular Contingency Account. 12 

Q. ARE THE RESULTING RATES FAIR AND REASONABLE? 13 

A. Yes. 14 

Q. WHAT IS STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION? 15 

A. Staff recommends that the Commission receive the Stipulation and supporting 16 

testimony into the record and adopt the Stipulation in its entirety.   17 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 18 

A. Yes. 19 

 



































































UW 162 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 

      BARBARA OAKLEY  (C) 14000 SW CINDER DR 
TERREBONNE OR 97760-9309 
boakley@webformixair.com 

      CALVIN WALTER  (C) 8906 SW SHAD RD 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
penlandlake@aol.com 

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & 
LLOYD 

  

      TOMMY A BROOKS 1001 SW FIFTH AVE, STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1136 
tbrooks@cablehuston.com 

CROOKED RIVER RANCH BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

  

      DENNIS KIRK  (C) 
      PRESIDENT 

PO BOX 2319 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
dennis@crrwater.com 

CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER COMPANY   

      FRANK DAY  (C) 
      GENERAL MANAGER 

PO BOX 2319 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
frank@crrwater.com 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON   

      CELESTE HARI  (C) 
      UTILITY ANALYST 

PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
celeste.hari@state.or.us 

PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES  (C) 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

  

 
   

 


